Ice & Stone 2020
Presented by The Earthrise Institute
WEEK 20: MAY 10-16, 2020
20#
Authored by Alan Hale
This week in history
13
MAY

closest confirmed cometary approach to Earth during the 20th Century, and the
fifth-closest confirmed such approach in all of recorded history. Within this context, it is
perhaps appropriate to examine some of the other very close approaches of comets
to Earth.
The comet that has made the closest confirmed approach to Earth was discovered
on June 14, 1770 by the renowned French comet-hunter Charles Messier. At that
time it was located in Sagittarius and perhaps close to 5th or 6th magnitude, but it
brightened rapidly over the subsequent couple of weeks as it approached Earth.
On July 1 it passed just 0.0151 AU (2.26 million km, or 5.9 lunar distances) from Earth,
and according to Messier and other observers of that time was as bright as 1st or 2nd
magnitude and exhibited a coma up to 2½ degrees in diameter (although apparently
without any appreciable tail). Within about three days after its closest approach it
disappeared into sunlight; Messier later recovered it in the morning sky on August 3
and followed it for the next two months before it faded from view.
special Topic: Close Cometary Encounters
Radar images of the nucleus of Comet PANSTARRS P/2016 BA14 obtained on March 22, 2016 (during its close approach to
Earth) by NASA’s DSN tracking antenna at Goldstone, California. Courtesy NASA/JPL.
According to orbital calculations performed by Swedish mathematician Anders
Lexell – for whom the comet was eventually named – the comet was a short-period
object with a period of only 5.6 years, and had been placed into that orbit as a result
of a very close approach to Jupiter (0.02 AU) in 1767. After being missed due to poor
viewing geometry in 1776, Comet Lexell passed even closer to Jupiter (0.0015 AU)
in 1779, with the results of that encounter being very difficult to predict; it is possible
that the comet was placed into a much-longer period orbit (a few centuries) or
perhaps even ejected from the solar system altogether. A re-examination of Comet
Lexell’s orbit in 2018 by Chinese-American astronomer Quan-Zhi Ye and his colleagues
suggests that the Apollo-type asteroid (529668) 2010 JL33 might possibly be a remnant
of Comet Lexell, although it is not possible to establish a definite linkage. (This object
passed just 0.043 AU from Earth in late 2010 and became as bright as 13th magnitude,
but does not come close again until a moderately close approach of 0.12 AU in
December 2045.)
The 20 closest cometary approaches to Earth in recorded history are listed in the
following table:
Rank Comet Approach date Distance (AU)
1. Lexell 1770 I 1770 July 1 0.015
2. 55P/Tempel-Tuttle 1366 October 26 0.023
3. PANSTARRS P/2016 BA14 2016 March 22 0.024
4. 289P/Blanpain P/2003 WY25 2003 December 11 0.025
5. IRAS-Araki-Alcock 1983d 1983 May 11 0.031
6. 1P/Halley 837 April 10 0.033
7. 252P/LINEAR 2016 March 21 0.036
8. 3D/Biela 1806 I 1805 December 9 0.037
9. Grischow 1743 I 1743 February 8 0.039
10. 7P/Pons-Winnecke 1927c 1927 June 26 0.039
11. Comet of 1014 (C/1014 C1) 1014 February 24 0.041
12. Comet of 1702 (C/1702 H1) 1702 April 20 0.044
13. Comet of 1132 (C/1132 T1) 1132 October 7 0.045
14. Comet of 1351 (C/1351 W1) 1351 November 29 0.048
15. Comet of 1345 (C/1345 O1) 1345 July 31 0.048
16. 209P/LINEAR 2014 May 29 0.055
17. Comet of 1499 (C/1499 Q1) 1499 August 17 0.059
18. 45P/Honda-Mrkos-Pajdusakova 2011 August 0.060
19. 73P/Schwassmann-Wachmann 3 1930d 1930 May 31 0.062
20. Sugano-Saigusa-Fujikawa 1983e 1983 June 12 0.063
Comet 1P/Halley is discussed in a previous “Special Topics” presentation, and Comet

of time that I have been actively observing comets.
Rank Comet Approach date Distance (AU)
1. PANSTARRS P/2016 BA14 2016 March 22 0.024
2. 289P/Blanpain P/2003 WY25 2003 December 11 0.025
3. IRAS-Araki-Alcock 1983d 1983 May 11 0.031
4. 252P/LINEAR 2016 March 21 0.036
5. 209P/LINEAR 2014 May 29 0.055
6. 45P/Honda-Mrkos-Pajdusakova 2011 August 15 0.060
7. Sugano-Saigusa-Fujikawa 1983e 1983 June 12 0.063
8. 46P/Wirtanen 2018 December 16 0.077
9. 73P/Schwassmann-Wachmann 3 2006 May 12 0.079
10. 45P/Honda-Mrkos-Pajdusakova 2017 February 11 0.083
11. 107P/Wilson-Harrington P/1979 VA 1979 October 30 0.091
12. 289P/Blanpain 2020 January 11 0.091
13. 252P/LINEAR P/2000 G1 2000 March 4 0.097
14. Hyakutake C/1996 B2 1996 March 25 0.102
15. 300P/Catalina P/2005 JQ5 2005 June 27 0.103
16. Suzuki-Saigusa-Mori 1975k 1975 October 31 0.104
17. 103P/Hartley 2 2010 October 20 0.121
18. Catalina P/2009 WX51 2009 December 25 0.147
19. 169P/NEAT 2005 August 7 0.147
20. 6P/d’Arrest 1976e 1976 August 12 0.151
The lone “Great Comet” on this list is Comet Hyakutake C/1996 B2, which is a previous
“Comet of the Week.” Comet 103P/Hartley 2 was encountered by the EPOXI mission